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Oil Refinery in South

C Shri Subodh Hansda:
Shri S. C. Samanta:
Shri B. K. Das:
Shri M. L. Dwivedi:
Shri Umanath:
Shri Kappen:
Shri A. V. Raghavan:
Shri Pottekkatt:
Shri A. K. Gopalan:

*262. ̂ Shri Yallamanda Reddy:
Shri Warior:
Sfiri M. K. Kumaran:
Shri Hem Barua:
Shri D. C. Sharma:
Shri Ram Ratan Gupta:
Maharajkumar Vijaya

Ananda:
Shri Yashpal Singh:

I Shri Raghunath Singh:
I Shri P. C. Borooah:

Will the Minister of Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether the site for the oil re ­
finery in the south has been finalised;

(b) if so, what is its location;

(c) what is the total amount set apart for this project; and

(d) what percentage of it will be borne by the Italian Collaborators?

The Minister of Mines and Fuel
(Shri K. D. Malaviya): (a) and (b).
No, Sir.

(c) No specific amount has been provided in the Third Plan.

(d) This has not yet been determined.

University in New Delhi

*2fi3 f Shri D* C# sharma:
* \ Shri Prakash Vir Shastri:

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 110 on the 23rd April, 1962 and state the progress made so far regarding the proposal to establish a new university at New
Delhi?

The Minister of Education (Dr. K.
L. Shrimali): The m atter is still under consideration of the University Grants
Commission.

Mineral Exploitation in Rajasthan

*264. Shri Harish Chandra Mathur:
Will the Minister of Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) the progress that has so far been registered in the public sector and private sector in respect of the mineral exploitation in Rajasthan during the Third Plan period; and

(b) whether the progress is according to the phased programme is respect of public sector projects?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Mines and Fuel (Shri Hajarnavis):
(a) A statem ent giving the required information is laid on the Table of the House.

[See Appendix I, annexure No. 66].

(b) Yes Sir. The progress is according to the phased programme in respect of public sector projects.

Manufacture of Coal Barges

f Shri P. C. Borooah:
J Shri Indrai it Gupla:
-] Shri Subodh Hansda:
L Shri S. C. Samanta:

Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) whether a Defence official had been sent to West Germany towards the end of June, 1962 to make a rrangements for the manufacture of Coal Barges;

(b) if so, what assistance is sought from West Germany; and

(c) what arrangements have since been made?

The Minister of Defence (Shri Krishna Menon): (a) Yes Sir. The officer was instructed to make suitable preliminary investigations, regarding the mode of transport most suited to Indian conditions.
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(b) Such essential assistance as may
b e desired in regard to design of the power unit has been explored.

(c) The officer has recently re tu rn ­
ed and his report is under examination.

High Pressure Boiler Plant at Tiruchirapalli

•266. Shri Rameshwar Tantia: Will the Minister of Steel and Heavy Industries be pleased to state:

(a) what will be the total outlay on th e High Pressure Boiler Plant proposed to be set up at Tiruchirapalli
w ith Czechoslovakian collaboration;

(b) what will be the extent of the Czechoslovakian aid for its implementation; and

(c) when the project is likely to be completed?

The Minister of Steel and Heavy Industries (Shri C. Subramaniam):
<a) and (b). The Detailed Project Report of the project is expectcd to be received by the end of this month. A clear and precise estimate of the total Capital cost and the extent to which the foreign exchange expenditure will be covered under the Czech. Credit
w ill be known after the Detailed Project ReDort has been considered and accepted.

(c) The project is expected to be completed by 1965.

Missing I.A.F. Canberra

f Shri Bishanchander Seth:
Shri P. C. Borooah:
Shri Raghunath Singh:

j Shri Indrajit Gupta:
• 2 6 7 Shri S. M. Banerjee:

Shri Ram Sewak Yadav:
Shri Yashpal Singh:
Shrimati Maimoona Sultan:

I Shri Basumatari:

Will the Minister of Defence be rpteased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a' Can-
l>erra bomber of Indian Air Force was reported missing while on a cross country fight from Poona to Bhopal on the 7th July, 1962;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether any search had been made; and

(d) if so, the result thereof?

The Minister of Defence (Shri Krishna Menon): (a) to (d). The aircraft was reported missing. A search was immediately carried out. The crash was located on the same day by the local police. A Court of Inquiry has been ordered and further details will be known only when the report is received.

Delhi Polytechnic

*268. Dr. L. M. Singhvi: Will the Minister of Scientific Research and Cultural Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether Delhi Polytechnic is being transferred by the Union Government to the Delhi Administration in the near future; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor and the details of the proposed change-over?

The Minister of Scientific Research and Cultural Affairs (Shri Humayun Kabir): (a) and (b). Yes, Sir. The Union Government has established in Delhi a College of Engineering and Technology with provision for degree course, admissions to which are made on an all-India basis. The decision to continue degree courses in the Polytechnic has been taken at the instance of the Delhi Administration primarily for the benefit of local students. It is, therefore, considered appropriate that the administrative control of the Delhi Polytechnic should be transferred to the Delhi Administration.

Details of the proposed change-over are being worked out.

Development of Tribal Culture in Tripura •

539. Shri Daflaratha Deb: Will the Minister of Scientific Research and

